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In reply refer to:  DK-7 
 
Richard van Dijk 
Another Way BPA 
Ex 6 
 

RE: BPA-2010-01820-F 
 
Dear Mr. van Dijk: 
 
This is your final response to your request for information that you made to the Bonneville 
Power Administration (BPA) under the Freedom of Information Act (FOIA), 5 U.S.C. 552.  
 
You requested the following: 
A copy of all documents relating to 700 jobs created as a result of John Day-McNary project 
which would include the job description, salary, job duration, employer and whether the person 
in the job is a permanent resident of the State of Washington and if not, the state claimed. 
 
Response: 
The enclosed documents provide information on contractor jobs reported for the NcNary-John 
Day Transmission construction project through August 2010.  While BPA is exempt from the 
reporting requirements under Section 1512 of the American Recovery and Reinvestment Act 
(ARRA or Recovery Act) of 2009, BPA voluntarily agreed upon a direct jobs collection and 
reporting methodology with Department Of Energy (DOE).  BPA captures the number of hours 
worked for prime contractors as well as first tier sub-contractors which is converted to full time 
equivalent jobs (identified as a person working 173 hours per month). 
 
A BPA Press Release issued February 19, 2009, shortly after the Recovery Act passed, included 
a statement that the McNary-John Day Transmission project would create 700 jobs at its peak.  
This initial estimate was made prior to receiving Office of Management and Budget or DOE 
guidance on ARRA jobs calculation methodology and included a broad, generic estimate of both 
direct and indirect jobs that might be created or retained in the Pacific Northwest as a result of 
this project.  A Press Release issued by Secretary Chu on August 10, 2009, officially announcing 
McNary-John Day as a ARRA project presented the direct job estimate of between 100 and 200 
construction jobs.   
 
BPA has enclosed responsive documents to you in their entirety or with some information 
withheld pursuant to Exemption 4 of the FOIA, 5 U.S.C. 552.   
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Exemption 4 protects “trade secrets and commercial or financial information obtained from a 
person and privileged or confidential.”  Information that is required to be submitted by a person 
is “confidential” for purposes of Exemption 4 if disclosure is likely to either (1) impair the 
Government’s ability to obtain reliable and high quality necessary information in the future; or 
(2) cause substantial harm to the competitive position of the person from whom the information 
is obtained.  The information redacted under Exemption 4 is “commercial” or “financial” 
information because it relates to business activities. 
 
You may appeal, pursuant to 10 CFR 1004.8, the denial of information by BPA.  The appeal 
must be made within 30 calendar days of receipt of a letter denying any portion of the request.  
The appeal should be sent to the Director, Office of Hearings and Appeals, HG-1, U.S. L’Enfant 
Plaza Building, U.S. Department of Energy, 1000 Independence Avenue, SW, Washington, DC  
20585-1615.  The written appeal, including the envelope, must clearly indicate that a Freedom of 
Information Act Appeal is being made.  The appeal must contain all the elements required by 10 
CFR 1004.8. to the extent applicable.   
 
I appreciate the opportunity to assist you.  Please contact Laura M. Atterbury, FOIA/Privacy Act 
Specialist at (503) 230-7305 with any questions about this letter. 
 
Sincerely, 
 
 
/s/Christina J. Munro 
 
Christina J. Munro 
Freedom of Information Act/Privacy Act Officer 
 
Enclosure:  Responsive Documents 
























